In its judgment dated 9 September 2021, the Yogyakarta Islamic Court granted the 
plaintiff’s claim. Custody of the child was awarded to the plaintiff, while the 
defendant was granted access rights to meet the child. The plaintiff was also 

ordered to bear the court costs amounting to IDR 695,000 (six hundred and 
ninety-five thousand Indonesian rupiah). The panel of judges held that, although 
mediation had been conducted and failed to produce a principal agreement or a 
deed of settlement, the case was nonetheless required to be adjudicated on 
juridical grounds based on the established legal facts and the available evidence.